## 505137040 10/11/2018 PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT5183803

SUBMISSION TYPE:		NEW ASSIGNMENT		
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:		ASSIGNMENT	ASSIGNMENT	
CONVEYING PARTY	DATA			
		Name	Execution Date	
CHARLES BUIST SR.			10/11/2018	
RECEIVING PARTY [	ΟΑΤΑ			
Name:	CHARLES BUIST, DMD, PA			
Street Address:	4 CAME	4 CAMELLIA STREET		
City:	HILTON	HILTON HEAD ISLAND		
State/Country:	SOUTH	SOUTH CAROLINA		
Postal Code:	29928			
Application Number		6157511		
Application Number:		6157511		
CORRESPONDENCE Fax Number:	E DATA	864)271-4015		
CORRESPONDENCE Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will</i>	DATA (i be sent to			
CORRESPONDENCE Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will</i>	E DATA (i l be sent to if provided;	864)271-4015 <b>the e-mail address first; if that is</b>		
CORRESPONDENCE Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will using a fax number,</i> Phone: Email:	E DATA († <i>be sent to if provided;</i> 8 n	864)271-4015 the e-mail address first; if that is if that is unsuccessful, it will be 64-271-4940 ncnairip@MCNAIR.NET		
CORRESPONDENCE Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will using a fax number,</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Name	E DATA (i <i>i be sent to</i> <i>if provided;</i> 8 n e: N	864)271-4015 <i>the e-mail address first; if that is</i> <i>if that is unsuccessful, it will be</i> 64-271-4940 ncnairip@MCNAIR.NET //CNAIR LAW FIRM, P.A.		
CORRESPONDENCE Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will using a fax number,</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Name Address Line 1:	E DATA (i I be sent to if provided; 8 n e: N 1	864)271-4015 <i>the e-mail address first; if that is</i> <i>if that is unsuccessful, it will be</i> 64-271-4940 ncnairip@MCNAIR.NET //CNAIR LAW FIRM, P.A. 01 S TRYON STREET		
CORRESPONDENCE Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will using a fax number,</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Name	E DATA (i I be sent to if provided; 8 n e: N 5	864)271-4015 <i>the e-mail address first; if that is</i> <i>if that is unsuccessful, it will be</i> 64-271-4940 ncnairip@MCNAIR.NET //CNAIR LAW FIRM, P.A.	sent via US Mail.	
CORRESPONDENCE Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will using a fax number,</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Name Address Line 1: Address Line 2: Address Line 4:	E DATA (i I be sent to if provided; 8 n e: N 5 C	864)271-4015 <i>the e-mail address first; if that is</i> <i>if that is unsuccessful, it will be</i> 64-271-4940 ncnairip@MCNAIR.NET MCNAIR LAW FIRM, P.A. 01 S TRYON STREET SUITE 2610	sent via US Mail.	
CORRESPONDENCE Fax Number: Correspondence will using a fax number, Phone: Email: Correspondent Name Address Line 1: Address Line 2: Address Line 4:	E DATA (i l be sent to if provided; 8 n e: N 1 5 C NUMBER:	864)271-4015 <i>the e-mail address first; if that is</i> <i>if that is unsuccessful, it will be</i> 64-271-4940 ncnairip@MCNAIR.NET MCNAIR LAW FIRM, P.A. 01 S TRYON STREET SUITE 2610 CHARLOTTE, NORTH CAROLINA	sent via US Mail.	
CORRESPONDENCE Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will using a fax number,</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Name Address Line 1: Address Line 2:	E DATA (i l be sent to if provided; 8 n e: N 1 5 C NUMBER:	864)271-4015 the e-mail address first; if that is if that is unsuccessful, it will be 64-271-4940 ncnairip@MCNAIR.NET MCNAIR LAW FIRM, P.A. 01 S TRYON STREET GUITE 2610 CHARLOTTE, NORTH CAROLINA 046487.00015	sent via US Mail.	
CORRESPONDENCE Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will using a fax number,</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Name Address Line 1: Address Line 2: Address Line 4: ATTORNEY DOCKET	E DATA (i l be sent to if provided; 8 n e: N 1 5 C NUMBER:	864)271-4015 the e-mail address first; if that is if that is unsuccessful, it will be 64-271-4940 ncnairip@MCNAIR.NET MCNAIR LAW FIRM, P.A. 01 S TRYON STREET SUITE 2610 CHARLOTTE, NORTH CAROLINA 046487.00015 HUNTER S. FREEMAN	sent via US Mail.	
CORRESPONDENCE Fax Number: Correspondence will using a fax number, Phone: Email: Correspondent Name Address Line 1: Address Line 2: Address Line 2: Address Line 4: ATTORNEY DOCKET NAME OF SUBMITTER SIGNATURE:	E DATA (i l be sent to if provided; 8 n e: N 1 S C NUMBER: R:	864)271-4015 the e-mail address first; if that is if that is unsuccessful, it will be 64-271-4940 nonairip@MCNAIR.NET MCNAIR LAW FIRM, P.A. 01 S TRYON STREET SUITE 2610 CHARLOTTE, NORTH CAROLINA 046487.00015 HUNTER S. FREEMAN /Hunter S. Freeman/ 10/11/2018	sent via US Mail.	

## ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, I. Charles Buist, Sr., have invented certain new improvements in a patent for "Method And Apparatus For Surgically Placing A Dental Implant" for which a U.S. Utility Patent Application was filed and hereby authorize and request attorney, Hunter S. Freeman, of McNair Law Firm, P.A., P.O. Box 447, Greenville, South Carolina 29602, to insert here in parentheses (Application number <u>16/157,511</u>, filed October <u>11</u>, 2018) the filing date and application number of said patent application when known; said patent application and the invention described therein being hereafter referred to as the "Patent Rights";

WHEREAS, Charles Buist, DMD, PA, a South Carolina corporation, having a place business address of 4 Camellia Street, Hilton Head Island, SC 29928 is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in and to said Patent Rights, and in and to any Letters Patent that may be granted therefor in the United States and in any and all foreign countries;

NOW THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration given to me in hand paid, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, and other good and valuable consideration, I. Charles Buist, Sr., have sold, assigned and transferred, and by these presents do sell, assign and transfer unto said Charles Buist, DMD, PA, its successors and assigns, the full and exclusive right to the said invention in the United States and its territorial possessions, and in all foreign countries, and the entire right, title and interest to the Patent Rights and interest in and to any and all Letters Patent of the United States and its territorial possessions, and in any and all foreign countries to be obtained therefor on said invention or any design, utility, non-provisional, continuation, continuation-in-part, division, renewal, substitute or reissue, or reexamination thereof for the full term for which the same may be granted.

I hereby authorize and request the Patent Office to assign the above identified design patent application to Charles Buist, DMD, PA as the assignce of my entire right, title and interest in and to the same.

Further, I will communicate to Charles Buist, DMD, PA any facts known to me respecting said invention, and testify in any legal proceedings, sign all lawful papers, make all rightful oaths, and generally do everything possible to aid said Charles Buist. DMD, PA, its successors and assigns, to obtain and enforce proper protection for said invention and Patent Rights and Letters Patent in the United States, and in any and all foreign countries.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have executed this Assignment on the date given below:

October 11, 2018

Date

Charles Buist, Sr

1879618v1

PATENT REEL: 047134 FRAME: 0647

**RECORDED: 10/11/2018**